

ITEM NO.21
SECTION IV-C

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1138/2019

SARVESH DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHILA BAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Selvaraj, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

UPON HEARING THE COUNSEL THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE, THE
COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING
O R D E R

The name of Respondent No. 9 has been deleted from the array of parties.

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have filed the counter affidavit.

No one appeared on behalf of Respondent Nos.5, 6, 7(1) to 7(4), 8(1), 8(2), despite due service.

The office report indicates that Respondent No.10 has refused to accept the service of notice sent to him by post. This refusal on his part deemed as proper service but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Show Cause Notice sent to Respondent No. 7(5) received back undelivered with postal remarks "deceased". Hence, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file an IA for substitution.

List the matter on 07.07.2021.

(RB)

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar